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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor
October 17. 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢
Mr. Satya Sinha Alameda, GA 94502-6577
Chevron Environmental Management Company {510) 567-6700

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Room K2256 FAX (510) 337-0335

San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Sinha:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case? i hevron Station 9-3322', 7225 Bancroft
Avenue, Qakland, CA 94605

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the

case file for the subject including the October 13, 2006 Remedial Action Workplan by
Cambria. Free product removal from MW-1 is proposed by treating this well with
surfactant and then using enhanced vacuum fluid recovery (EFVR) to remove the
emulsified LNAPL. Please address the following technical comments and submit the
technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. We are concerned about monitoring the effectiveness of the surfactant application

' and extraction by sampling the same treated well. Nothing is proposed to monitor
the extent of the application or effect of treatment. We suggest that VP-4 be
monitored (if possible) for the presence of surfactant and petroleum constituents or
consider installing a well immediately down-gradient of MW-1 for confirmation
monitoring. We concur that if the proposed approach is not recommended by
Chevron, a replacement remediation method must be proposed. This remediation
approach has been approved for other Chevron sites. Please discuss the
effectiveness of this remediation at these sites in your reports as results become
available.

2. Soil Vapor Sampling Results- Previous soil vaper sample results in 7/05, although
failing quality control checks, reported elevated concentrations of TPH in the
gasoline range in excess of shallow soil gas screening levels for evaluation of
potential indoor-air impacts (RWQCB, 7/2003). Because of these quality control
results, additional soil vapor sampling was rescheduled for September 2006. To
date, we have not received the results of the repeat investigation. Please provide
this re-evaluation report as requested.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

¢ November 17, 2006- New Soil Vapor Sampling Report
« December 15, 2006- Interim Remedial Action Report or New Remediation Work
Plan
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form fo the

county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail. :

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
‘Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http:/Awww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case. '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIQNS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
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Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6765.

Sincerely,

f@w% (A ﬂa/&c’f———

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Robert Foss, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608

10_17_06 7225 Bancroft Ave
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AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
Agyst -Osteber 1, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION
B ) 1181 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Satya Sinha Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Chevron Environmental Management Company (510) 567-6700

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Room K2256 FAX (510) 337-9335

San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Sinha:

Subject: Fuel Leak Casg i §ii.: Chevron Station 9-3322, 7225 Bancroft

Avenue, Oakland,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the

case file for the subject site and determined that additional work is required to progress
this site toward case closure. Please address the following technical comments and
submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Vapor Sampling Results- Previous soit vapor sample results in 7/05, although
failing quality control checks, reported elevated concentrations of TPH in the
gasoline range in excess of shallow soil gas screening levels for evaluation of
potential indoor-air impacts (RWQCB, 7/2003). Because the quality control resuits,
additional soil vapor sampling was rescheduled for 7/05. To date, we have not
received the results of the repeat investigation. Please provide this re-evaluation
report as requested.

2. On-site Remediation- free product has been consistently present in monitoring well
MW-1 at the site since November 2004 to present and has been detected in the well
as far back as November 2000. The free product is up-gradient to the soil vapor
sample locations. Based upon the results of the soil vapor sampling there is a
potential for shallow soil vapors from petroleum hydrocarbons to have impacted the
shallow soil beneath nearby residential properties. Therefore, we request that
remediation be performed on-site targeted on MW-1. Please provide your work plan
as requested below. :

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

« September 1, 2006- New Soil Vapor Sampling Report
e September 1, 2006- Work plan for on-site remediation

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fuffill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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If you have any questions, please cali me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Robert Foss, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608

8_1_06 7225 Bancroft Ave




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A
Emeryvitle, CA 94508
Tel (510) 420-0700
fax (510) 420-9170

February 25, 2005
Mr. Barney Chan
ACHSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Oakland, CA 94502-6577

RE: 7225 Bancroft Ave, Qakland
ACHSCA RO#: 8000274

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.
Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco

Site #: 93322




Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Owen, Sarah
Cc: 'Streich, Karen (stka)'; 'Foss, Bob (Robert)'
Subject: RE: RO0000274 (9-3322) 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland

Dear Ms. Owen:

I concur with your proposal to perform the on-site soil vapor sampling at the referenced
sgite and will await your response tc the other technical points in the County's letter.
Please let me know when the sampling will occur. I will get back to you on potential
dates for a Chevron discussion on soil vapor sampling once I inform the staff.

Sincerely,

Barney Chan
510-567-6765

————— Original Message-----

From: Owen, Sarah [mailtec:sowen@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 20, 2005 12:25 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: 'Streich, Karen {stka)'; 'Foss, Bob (Robert)'
Subject: RO0000274 (9-3322) 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan,

As you mentioned in our phone conversation today, you will respond to
this e-mail with your approval for Cambria to proceed with the scope of
work outlined in our August 26, 2004 workplan, contingent upon us
addressing the technical points outlined in your November 9, 2004
regulatory letter.

As mentioned in our December 16, 2004 meeting, we'd like to schedule a
meeting with you, Cambria, and Chevron to present the research and
rationale for why Chevron believes scil vapor sampling is a better tool
than groundwater data for the determination of vapor intrusion risk.

Is there a time in February when we can meet at your office for a
presentation? '

Sarah Owen

Senior staff Geclogist

Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc.
(510) 420-3350




Environmental Management . Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

December 7, 2004

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Extension Request
Former Chevron Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue,
Qakland, Calhifornia
Cambria Project No. 31H-1806
Fuel Leak Case RO0000274

Dear Barney,

ChevronTexaco

I am submitting this Extension Request for submittal of an addendum to the work plan for the
referenced site. ACEH prepared a conditional acceptance of Cambria Environmental Technology’s
(Cambria’s) August 26, 2004 Soil Vapor Assessment Workplan in a letter dated November 9, 2004.
Acceptance is contingent upon the fulfillment of 6 technical comments, four of which are due
December 10, 2004. At our meeting on December 16, 2004, I would like to discuss setting up a
technical meeting with you in early January to have some technology/information sharing about vapor
intrusion issues. I would like to revise the work plan for this site after we have the technical meeting.

If you have any questions, please call me at 925-842-1589 or Sarah Owen at 510-420-3350.

Sincerely,

/@/l//m’ %J/t—e’/x 2

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Copy (o
Sarah Owen, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608




Environmental Management . Karen Streich .

Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

December 7, 2004

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Extension Request
Former Chevron Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue,
Qakland, California
Cambria Project No. 31H-1806
Fuel Leak Case RO0000274_

Dear Barney,

I am submitting this Extension Request for submittal of an addendum to the work plan for the
referenced site. ACEH prepared a conditional acceptance of Cambria Environmental Technology’s
(Cambria’s) August 26, 2004 Soil Vapor Assessment Workplan in a letter dated November 9, 2004.
Acceptance is contingent upon the fulfillment of 6 technical comments, four of which are due
December 10, 2004. At our meeting on December 16, 2004, I would like to discuss setting up a
technical meeting with you in early January to have some technology/information sharing about vapor
intrusion issues. I would like to revise the work plan for this site after we have the technical meeting.

If you have any questions, please call me at 925-842-1589 or Sarah Owen at 510-420-3350.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Copy to:
Sarah Owen, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Karen Streich {E-mail)
Cc: Bob Foss (Robert) (E-mail)
Subject: RO0000274, Former Chevron Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland 94605

Dear Ms. Streich:

| have spoke with Sarah Owens of Cambria regarding this site. She said you discussed this site with Bob Foss
and would like to proceed with the soil vapor sampling as proposed as a first phase of the requested work by the
County. At this time, our office has requested that you address six technical comments noted in my November 8,
2004 letter (attached). These items were requested to further this site toward closure and are all deemed
important. Soil vapor sampling as an estimate of exposure to the immediate residence adjacent to this site is only
one item of concern. To approve only this portion of our requested list of issues would not be in the best interest
of site characterization, therefore, we request that all items in the County letter be addressed prior to our review
and concurrence. We invite you to discuss this site in detail at our scheduled December 9, site priority meeting.

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

11/23/2004




" ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
| AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 9, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ms. Karen Streich (510) 567-6700
ChevronTexaco FAX (510) 337-9335
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Dear Ms. Streich:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000274, Former Chevron Service Station #9-3322,
7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the case file for the subject
site including the August 26, 2004 Soil Vapor Assessment Workplan by Cambria. The
work plan states that the intent of the investigation is “to evaluate potential hydrocarbon
vapor inhalation risks to residents of the adjacent property”. Although the work plan has
admirable intentions, our office does not believe that the proposed work is
comprehensive enough to achieve your intended goals. Therefore, although the data from
your investigation may be informative it cannot alone show that vapor inhalation risks to
the neighboring residences do not exist. Please address the following technical
comments when performing the proposed work and submit the technical reporis
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Please provide a historical site groundwater gradient map including a rose
diagram,

2. Please provide soil and groundwater iso-concentration contour maps. On your
soil map, please indicate both the horizontal and vertical soil contours and include
cross sectional diagrams.

3.- Please perform a conduit study/sensitive receptor survey. I understand that a well
survey has previously been performed. Please include on a site map, all locations
of former wells (monitoring, production, destroyed, cathodic protection, etc.)
within a % mile radius of the site and provide their construction details. Provide a
map indicating the locations of utilities in the within and in the vicinity of the site.
Please determine if any of the adjacent residences have basements.

4. Please determine the lateral and vertical extent of the contaminant plume. The
off-site extent of contamination has not been determined in the down-gradient
direction. Please determine appropriate locations for off-site borings for the
collection of soil and groundwater samples.

5. Please include MW-7 in the monitoring program for this site. Elevated petroleum
contamination was detected in the initial sampling of this well.




November 9, 2004

Ms. Karen Streich

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland
Page 2

6. Please provide your rationale for the locations of the proposed vapor sampling
points. Upon agency concurrence of the sampling rationale, please insure that
sampling is done consistent with the DTSC and LARWQCB Active Soil Gas
Investigations Advisory. Please install an additional sampling point immediately
down-gradient of MW-1, an area of known contamination. Vapor and soil
samples should be analyzed for the ether oxygenates, ethanol and lead
scavengers.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule:

¢ December 10, 2004- Rose diagram, iso-concentrations contour maps, _
conduit/sensitive receptor survey and rationale for soil vapor sampling points.

* 45 days after completion of soil vapor sampling- Soil vapor sampling report and -
work plan for off-site investigation.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

MW(@&

Barmey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Messrs. Mike and Dean Najdawi, 3120 Melendy Drive, San Carlos, CA 94070
Mr. R. Foss, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608

11_9% 04 7225 Bancroft




ALAMEDA COUNTY "
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 945(2-6577

(510) 567-6700

July 10, 2001 FAX (510) 337-8335

Tom Bauhs, Project Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., V1132
PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re:  Former Chevron Service Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA;
RO0O0O00274

Dear Mr. Bauhs:
“Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation” dated May 7, 2001 with “Addendum for
Monitoring Well Installation dated May 7, 2001” dated July 2, 2001, both by Delta

Environmental Consuitants, Inc., are approved by this office.

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
e
I M\»J‘ :\p},&/
Don Hwang <
Hazardous Materials Specialist
e

C: Tony Mikacich, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA. 95670—6021_

/Eile




ALAMEDA COUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) B567-6700

September 22, 2000 FAX (510} 337-9335

Tom Bauhs, Project Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re:  Former Chevron Service Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA;
Stld 3961 _

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

The meeting on September 13, 2000 with Robert Foss of Cambria Environmental Technology,
Inc., regarding his company’s “Additional Baseline Investigation Workplan” dated September 13,
2000 determined that this workplan was primarily to facilitate the sale of the property. Approval
of this work by our agency is not required.

“Subsurface Investigation Workplan” dated June 22, 2000 by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., was also reviewed. This workplan was similar to the aforementioned workplan
in that only onsite sampling was proposed. Offsite delineation of the plume was not addressed and
needs to be. Please revise the workplan within 30 days so that it proposes to delineate the plume
offsite.

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>\-E\,,\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ﬁk_l

C: Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 2694 Bishop Dr_, Suite 105,
San Ramon, CA 94583

Ao
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\(-‘, State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Winston H. Hickox 2014 T Street « Sacramento, California 95814 + (916) 227-4366

Secretary for Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, Califomia « 94244-2120 Gray Davis
Environmental FAX (916) 227-4530 » Internet Address: hup://www.swreb.ca.gov/~cwphome/ustel Governor
Protection

August 14, 2000

Bob Cochran

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P O Box 6004 Bldg L.

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 015729; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 7225 BANCROFT AVE,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible |
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

... Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

Californfa Environmental Protection Agency
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investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action ina cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and '

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect hurman health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate - L
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)

complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only

be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim

remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-

effective corrective action alternative. '

" Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective actiori costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you de not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4366.

Sinccfrely,

ShaeKpiniem

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Thomas Peacock
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californin Environmental Protection Agency

Q‘?’ Recjc!ed Faper




7
LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
06/26/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry .-
B (Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
IR Insp: DH
FE
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F ' SUBSTANCE: 8006619
St1ID : 3961 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Chevron #9-3322 DATE REPORTED : 07/14/1997
ADDRESS : 7225 -0 Bancroft Ave DATE CONFIRMED: (05/28/1997
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94605 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A1 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: s DATE COMPLETED: 07/15/1997

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: u DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -~(-

REM INVESTIGATION: u DATR UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REMEDIAT, ACTION: i DATE UNDERWAY: 08/27/1996 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0- .

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/11ﬁ§§913

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2 . -

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0- “%2

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 08/27/1997 REMEDTIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0- '
N

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION -;ﬁ
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Philip R. Briggs K
COMPANY NAME: Chevron Products Conpany
ADDRESS: 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
CITY/STATE: San Ramon Ca 94583
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE H_ LOP DATE

———— - —
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2 Chevron

May 10, 1999 Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Bri
Mr. Scott Seery e

Project Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remediation
Department of Environmental Health Phone 925 842-9136

! Fax 925 842-8370
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners
For: Chevron Service Station # 9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California

Dear Mr, Seery:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code,
Chevron Products Company, certify that we are the sole landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

e

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

CC  Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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o ?\LAm‘EDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

May 5, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
’ (510} 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

STID 3961

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners™ form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change. A

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.




LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 7225 Bancroft Ave., Qakland
May 5, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input’

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

Scott O{Seéry, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department




SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site: '

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary respbnsiblc party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY '

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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ALAMEDA COUNTY \
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar
October 29, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510)853?-6700 2~2.- 5'9'
STID 3961 _ {510) 337-9335 (FAX)
ND‘{‘ . Abke (Smytbﬁ*&
Mr. Phil Briggs rvall &R A\
Chevron Products Company sihe reeomr, O ‘F' 7
P.0. Box 6004 rotoed waild (ocafroms . Tkt
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904 Nt »Qeck | Tla
ﬁ':.‘.t‘ fcmﬁd‘\c_s. '.'S(MLLM bz,
RE: Chevron Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland P :b ecea] -fb i ""hd
w Tha 15797 FAX
Dear Mr. Briggs: '&ané‘. R. SaS

Thank you for our receipt of the October 1, 1998 Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GRI) work plan and October
26, 1998 GRI work plan addendum for the continuing investigation at the subject site. GRI
proposes the installation of three (3) monitoring wells along the northwest boundary of the site.
The results of this phase of work will help guide any additional work required to adequately
assess the extent of the impact and prepare an appropriate corrective action plan (CAP).

The cited GRI work plan as revised has been accepted with the following conditions:

1. Soil samples exhibiting noteworthy field evidence of hydrocarbon impact (i.e., PID
deflections, odors, staining) will be submitted for laboratory analysis.

2. Sampling of groundwater from completed wells shall not occur sooner than 24, and
preferably 72, hours following well development.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when ficldwork has been scheduled.

Sincerely,

cott C_,)f: Seéi‘}f: CHMM
Haz'?*ﬂousé\daterials Specialist
cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Todd A. Del Frate, Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670




"

N
Sy
-

t\“
-7~ Sepgember 18, 1998 Chevron Products Company

o0 X |
» Chevron

.

o) 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
<1, Building 1, Room 1110

N & %f‘ ‘Z)O‘ L2 \ PO Box 6004

n'"v-}

oy 603

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Ms. Pamela Evans Project Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remediation

Phone 925 842-0136

Department of Environmental Health Fax 025 8428370

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is the Monthly Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1998 that was prepared by
our consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted site. Ground water samples were
collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and M{BE constituents in June, July and August
of 1998, This was to verify the groundwater flow direction prior to conducting an
additional site investigation to delineate the hydrocarbon plume at this site.

The concentration of the benzene constituent increased in monitoring well MW-1 from the
initial investigation conducted in February 1998, while the concentration decreased in
wells MW-2 and MW-3

In the June sampling event the depth to ground water varied from 9.12 feet to 14.23 feet
below grade with the direction of flow northwesterly. In July the depth to ground water
varied from 11.67 feet to 17.82 feet below grade with direction of flow northwesterly. In
August, the depth to ground water varied from 12.41 feet to 18.40 feet below grade with
direction of flow northwesterly.

Based on the results of determining the ground water flow direction as noted above, a work
plan will be submitted for an additional site investigation to delineate the hydrocarbon
plume at this site.

Chevron is also enclosing a Well Search that was conducted by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., to
identify domestic and municipal supply wells within a ' mile radius of the site. No




September 18, 1998

Ms. Pamela Evans

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
Page 2

other well sites were identified within the search area. The well uses are three test wells,
two monitoring wells, one industrial well and one other. The nearest wells are
crossgradient of the site and are noted as a test and monitoring well (# 6 & #7) of the Well
Search report. The nearest downgradient well is the other well (#4), approximately 1200
feet from the site. Therefore, it does not appear that any well would be impacted by
hydrocarbons that have been detected at the site.

The nearest surface water body is Arroyo Viejo Creek that is Jocated approximately 1200
feet upgradient of the site, ‘

Chevron will monitor the site quarterly. If you have any questions, call me at (925) 842-
9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Lol

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Cc. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 28, 1998 (512)

Philip R. Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

RE:  Chevron Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Av., Oakland 94605 (our site #3961)
Dear Mr. Briggs:

I have reviewed the Well Installation Report for the three monitoring wells installed in
January, 1998 at the above referenced service station. In your cover letter, you stated that
Chevron believes it would be appropriate to install additional wells to define the extent of
contamination and to conduct a well survey within at least 1/2 mile of the site. This Office
agrees with these suggested actions, and has the following input to your investigation
plans:

1. Please verify groundwater flow direction, ideally through monthly gradient
measurements, prior to installing new monitoring wells in the down gradient direction
of wells 1 and 3. The wells should be installed within 120 days. Please submit the
results of the well survey with the well installation report, at the latest.

2. Please describe any efforts you have made, or will make, to estimate, delineate and, if
necessary, mitigate the benzene contamination in shallow soil near the dispenser island.
Aside from being a possible source of groundwater contamination, the benzene
concentrations found in soil samples P-7 and P-8 pose a potential human health risk.

3. Please ensure that the soil samples taken from borings for the proposed wells are from
the capillary fringe of the groundwater surface. For example, the deepest soil sample
from the boring for MW-1 was taken at 15" bgs. However, first groundwater was
encountered in this boring at a depth of 25° bgs. A more appropriate final soil sample
depth for this boring would have been between 22 and 25 bgs.

Please contact me at (510)567-6770 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely, "
Gamcla % Uand—

Pamela J. Evans <
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Dick Pantages, Environmental Health Services




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
November 25, 1997

- Philip R. Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

RE: Chevron Station #9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Av., Oakland 94605 (our site #3961)

Dear Mr. Briggs:

1 have reviewed the work plan for the installation of three monitoring wells at the above
referenced service station. The plan is acceptable to this Office as a step: toward
groundwater investigation. -

In addition, please describe your efforts to estimate, delineate and, if necessary, mitigate
the benzene contamination in shallow soil near the dispenser island. Aside from being a
possible source of groundwater contamination, the benzene concentrations found in soil
samples P-7 and P-8 pose a potential human health risk.

Please contact me at (510)567-6770 with any questions.
Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans \/
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dick Pantages, Environmental Health Services
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

GIGCT 28 po 1 0,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 17, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Philip R. Briggs (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

RE: Benzene Contamination of Soil
Chevron Service Station #9-3322 (our site # 3961)
7225 Bancroft Av., Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Briggs:

In August of 1996, soil samples were taken beneath the former piping and dispensers as well as
stockpiles at the above referenced station. This activity was related to a tank system
modification. Analytical results of 50l beneath the dispensers and piping revealed the presence
\ ) of benzene at concentrations (up to 4.2 ppm) that exceed human health protective levels for

U)( \ commercial sites via the indoor inhalation pathway (ASTM E 1739-95 RBCA RBSL). The
- ,f;:’ presence of these contaminants is evidence that a release from your tank system occurred.
\{bﬁ/& You are required to complete and submit an Unauthorized Release Report to this Office
'Q’N \ by October 31, 1997. A blank form is enclosed.

{At this time, additional investigation is required to define the extent and severity of the
\release. The investigation shall be in the form of a Soil and Water Investigation, or SWL.
The information gathered through the SWI will be used to choose an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must be done in accordance with
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California
Code of Regulations. The major elements of the SWI are summarized in the enclosed
Appendix A. A health and safety plan should be submitted in the event of construction and/or

excavation along the sidewalk for the exposure to, and/or proper disposal of, residual
hydrocarbon contamination in soil.

The SW1 proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter (by December 1, 1997).
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must
be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site. All reports
and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist, Certified
Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.
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Philip R. Briggs, Chevron

re: 7225 Bancroft Av., Qakland
October 17, 1997

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pui'suant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6770 with any questions,
Sincerely,

P ' o

Chanmida % o

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures
ULR
Appendix A

c: Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

white -env.health
el -facy ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

Site Address j 72/,7 Eﬂmm}cf‘ M

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502

510/567-6700
1, Hi

SitelD# _____ Site Name a}LﬁQJ_\QH___é_éf‘_L_Q__ﬁ%ay 's Date_Z/ Z?‘_?_é

@A, Zip _94 éﬂb Phone

City

MAX AMT stored 3 500 Ibs, 55 gal,, 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

———. Ill, Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

———— Il. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials

*  Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

/)J'}JU-/'C ﬁijj‘ ﬁ M } -j, 2t TH rl‘___.' £ .L‘:
g MNLLE () "-A__.— J'l“ gl J S AL l‘_.A.,z‘-'J e . ke
mm UL : _/ 2 ngla  in [

Contact

Title

Inspector

Signature
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white -env.health HI‘HMEDH CUUNW’ DEPHFHMENT UF Alame:ro Cé; 31502wy
yellow facity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ stomersme0
pink -files

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " "l
)
SiteID# _____ Site Name Today's Date___/___/__

Site Addr ess 7(6»' 2 S~ /ZUJVL{” /LC%V{‘
City /%Ié Z@‘L’ Zip _24 [ Phone

———ee. MAX AMT stored 2» 500 ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

nspectio egories:
———|. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
——w ll. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
——__ ll. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

- '- _l‘ b 4, __',,,_ zu’:z; ﬁg W&M/J/{J“Z‘J%’.

@,,, WM 7 s Pnesndia Lot

WM ey Lt ezt Tls

Ce ceciet ,c,k_ﬂ Asa’] Loz Mvﬁfzm c’/y#i*ppﬁ‘ V;’ 7%,

frche tyypiaicl P fued bevn Cxcomiil K

. L

\ -

/ﬂ T
\m
Ak"“\..m
Contact
Title Inspector

Signature Signature
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R _ DEP ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL H

SO0 ENVIRONHENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
R 1131 mmaon BAY PARKWAY," RM 250' _
R T ALM-IEDA, ‘CA 94502-65777 " o
e . PHONE: #-510/567-6700 g
I EA TR S SRR  FAY: 5510/ 337-9335. *":f |
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[P ¢ o
UNDERGROUND TANK WPLM
x % % Complete according to a.ttached :Lnstruct:.ons * k%

1. Name of Business Chevron USA Products Company SS# 9-3322

—— e

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _Jean Castro c/o Robt. H. Lee & Assoc.

2 Site 2ddress _ 7225 Bancroft Avenue

city _Oakland, CA. gip _94605 Phone (510) 635-9117
3. Mailing Addéress 1137 North McDowell Boulevard

Ccity Petaluma zip 94954 # . Phone (707) 765-1660
4. Property Owner __ _Chevron USA Produccs Company

Business Name (if applicable) Chevron USA Products Company

2ddress P.0. Box 5004

City, State San Ramon, CA. 3 ‘ Zip 843583

5. Generator name under which tankX will be manifested

Chevron USA Products Company

EPA IDZ under which tank will be panifested C A 1

L

rev 4/6/55 -1 -
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) -6' cOntractqr C’)\‘@ #t" VQ (AU I"H ¢ wt’ U S{‘;a /v n)

~ Address }C 73/7 Si t’ff‘ck {u((r} Sm }lt 3J e fﬁ 7 >

'*rj?C1ty T)u{beVT ()Q : t-ue’:d- Phone ﬁfé 5_>f 755
.:__L:Lcense 'I‘ype 5&[2 Qé /D 1’0 /'\ Lb ? Lm ID# 2/207";’3 | :

'-*Effective Januazy 1. 1992, Bunness and Profesa:.onal Code Section ‘?058 7 requires Prime
contractors te also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
Licenge Board.

N/A

7. Consultant (if applicable)

Address

 city, State L Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Iﬁvestigﬁtion (if applicable)
Robert H, Lee &

Name Jean Castro ¢/o Associates Title Job Captain
CompaRry "Robert H. Lee & Associates

Phor® (707) 765-1660

9. Number of. underground tanks being closed with this plan 3
+ 150 Lineal ft. (vent line)
Length of piping being removed undexr this plan * 999 Lineal ft. (petroleum §&
' vapor line)
Total number of underground tanks at .this facility (**confirmed with -
owner or operator) _3 . i ‘ )

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

*%* Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name ERICKSON: Contact: David Sato EPA I.D. No. CAD 009 466 392
Hauler License No. __ 0019 License Exp. Date July 31, 1996
2ddress 255 Parr Boulevard

b) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name - - SAME AS #10Qa. EPA ID%
2ddress
City State ‘zip

rev 4/6/55 -2 -




*‘c)’ Tank and Piping Transporter

Name SAME AS 10a. SRS -_EIP-A."I.D_. No. —
o iiir Dhcebge e, L E T LR raa
’*fd3Addfess  S n-+45~-"-~‘~4f5*
T T e -
city . ' - state i . zip
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name ___SAME AS 10a. — EPA I.D. No.
Address __ |
City . . State Zip
11. Samplé Collector ' ’ ‘ ..
Name __ - oni —:$%42f /?Cé%ﬂﬁbiﬁt‘
‘ coméa:y Touchstone Developmt; t -
_Address P.0. Bc;x 2554 -
city _ Santa Rosa . state CA  gzip 95405  phone (415) 386-8791
12. Laboratory ﬂ)kl
Name Superior Labs
Address 1555 Burke Street, Unit I
city San Francisco State CA zip 04124
Staté Certification No. 1332
Phone: (415) 647-2081 LN

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] NofX] Unknown[ ] .

If yes, describe.

- Atz iac
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. pump out -'becroleuzh.lsa 1bs. of dry ice per‘tank;.

1

Before tanks are pumped out

flushed out into the tanks.

ba removed.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management
local Fire and Building Departments,
removal permits.

combustible gas 1
contractor’s respons

on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

N ——— R
. Tank

and inerted, all associated piping must be
All accessible associated piping must
Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

then

District, 415/771-6000, along with
must alseo be contacted for tank
Fire departments typically require the use of a

ndicator to verify tank inertness.

It is the

ibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) *%*

Material to be sampled

Use History
include date last
used (estimited)

Capacity
/// 10,000..
10,000

\ 10,000

(tank contents, soil,
groundwater)

Location and
Depth of Samples

Installed in 1981
Still in use. To be

removed w/this permiq.

Installed in 1981
Still in use. To be

removed w/this permid.

1981
To be

Installed in
Still in use.

removed w/this permid.

. r VAN ¥ VI LA
be cotlected fer f
’SL{M{J{E’ f"?’v (f,l)‘é'l‘cj 4

‘BL,‘ Iﬂd"k o

. SOIL
SOIL

SOIL

E{? T s 5¢”“f/a5 écytf%jﬁ
a ﬂ'ﬂ"('b G f"l/l INTINULNE
o poneet feet s h;,t i be cellee

Max. 2'-0" below
botton of tank.

Max. 2'-0" below
bottom of tank.

Max. 2'-0" below
bottom of tank.

coo 0o 7 Shadf
il cfj §I1E 5¢,/

;%f fre wn beleco

-

zﬁyfébéf’ _

I

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 lineaxr feet of piping that is

removed.

present in the excavatien.

rev 4/6/9%5

A ground water sample nrust be collected if any ground water is




B Jx o . L Excavated/Stockpiled Soily

s—.- e e e e — e

Sampling Plan

Dn qcmpos:lte sample, consisting of four-.. [[:,
indfvidual. bYass: sampl:lng “cylinders will’ be
: analyzed “for’ every 50 cubic yards of soil
: *Samples will be: analyzed for: TPH G and-~ -
F | BIXSEX (see’ below) : If. detecta‘ble amounts of
petroleum hycﬁ:.ocarbons are found, samples ™ || -
will be tested for 1ead

Stockplled 5011 must be placed on bermed plastlc and must be completely
covered by plastlc sheetlnga

to-thd excavation immediately
] unknown.

_ Will the excavated soil be retufn
- after tank removal? [ J'yes {

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without. prior approval from Alameda
- County; This means that the contractor, ceasultant, or responsible party

must, communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. 3

oy

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
- The Tri-Regional Board recommended ninimum verification analyses.’

and practical guantitation reporting llmlts should be folloved.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructiocns)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Nuzmber Linit
Product Tank
o P SOIL WATER
TPH G & BTX&E GCFID 5030, WATER MOD. 8015, 8020, OR 8240, sSQIL| 1.0 30.0
GCFID 5030, 3810, SOIL 602 OR 624, WATER 0.0005. 0.5
M78¢c oz ¢f $20 2¢ ppb

F YT o Py

I

lfﬂ-cj A/{\ N jCA P Se c:-!:-‘-'rw:.ms.'.

F! ANY OFny{}NOVE 1§ DEQECTED, TESTS WILL BE KON\FOR THE/FALLOVINE:
METALS: ; ' / R
ca, cr} b, / 7130, 719 fazﬁ 7950 fCAP OR AA .
PCP, PCB, 080 8270

PRA & CREQ;ITE

| rev 4/6/S5 -5 -




e oA | - ol Al
18. Submit Worker’s Cor.-..sation Certificate copy . / Rt '
1

:
v

Name of Insurer

19. submit Plot Plan ###{See Instructions)is
'20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks oT contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. : : .
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22, Bubmit a closure repert to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The repert must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

53. submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms 3 and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank remcved" 1in
the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the hest of my knowledge and belief that the statesents and
information provided akove are correct and true. ‘

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, Tay be
needed in order to cbtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division

4

and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is apprcved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void :
this plan if prioxr approval is not obtained. !

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business .

Name of Individual

Sign'ature Date >

7

@&Eﬁi SWERNOR MOST_RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

-n",

Nz.me of .Business . C \/\L»U OV ProoQ,u_c‘k% C(p '

- Name of Individual \\atmo\ Z\M\QCDVS, \C_t:_)\_)

XSiéi‘:ature A/‘et- M&W )(Date 7//?/9/6

rev 4/6/95 , -6 -




INSTRUCTIONS .

’Th:eef(3fi¢6§ié§iéfi§his'plan'plus éttachménts andja?debosit-must be
] ﬁ§upgi@t§g"tgq?gisingnartment,_ L?i?if D' {fl'ﬁﬁ L Lt il o HTTFL 

% iAny cﬁttingfintortahks_requirés:idéal fiﬁé depaftﬁénﬁfappfbﬁai;'y'

* .One-compiefé copy of your approved plan nmust be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner. '

% sState of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be’

submitted to this office. ©One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank. o

Line Item Specific Instructions
. “4
™ .
2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place~’

5. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

FPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of ~Toxic
Ssubstances Control, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liguids and sludges are to be removed fronm tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks nust be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where fanks will be taken for cleaning.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is escential and must be accurate.

Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used. )

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.d. beneath the tank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water nark, etc. )

s AMEIOE




Ehd

. ' ::, “hr. v
16y CH
~._ .- See’ attached Table 2.

7% SITE HEALTH' AND SAFETY PLAN T e S
. ixjsite“sgéciflg-ﬂealth and Safety plan must be submitted.-
‘the" site: health:

We advocate
and‘safetyfplangincludegthgifollqwingaitems,:at a .-
] e i . T . o, e i - -:--;-'7_- - . L e T T . - ,.'_, ‘_ ¥ ) .‘.

-iéjfihe;namg“and'rgs

ponsibilities of the site health and safety officer;
.b)-An'dutlinebof briefings to be held before work-each day to appraise
‘employees of site health and safety hazards; ' o

-c)-I@enfifiéaﬁion'of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
"in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
_habits to ‘ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or

physical conditions; ' ' . ‘
e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levets or physical conditions;
e
f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable};

h) Decontamination procedures;

/i) Measures to bhe taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. parricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

3} Spill containment/energency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the gite;

_": [N

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA

approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
- per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) A page for employees €O sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy ©¢f the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all tines. W

rev 4/6/85 -3 -




& NQTE. These requijipents are excerpts from 2 FR Part 1910.120(b) (4),
ﬁ‘; Hazardous Waste O ations and Emergency Resp e; Final Rule, March 6,

771989, . Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet
'ggmp;gtg requirements of this Rule. o

ELOT PLAE ] ) '
The: plan"should con51st of a scaled view of the fac111ty at whicq the
a9 re 1ocated and should 1nc1ude the follow1ng lnformatlon"

'fa) éC§1é,_
b}qurth Arrow; . o -
c);Propérty Lines;

.'df'Locatlon of all Structures;

e} Location of all relevant existing equipment 1nclud1ng tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers; -

f) Streets; ; .
g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
- ;f .

h) Emisting wells (@&rinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and -

j) A1l existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) belng
.. removed.

20. DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized I.eak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger gquantities

may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at {(916) 739-2421. 7

-

22. TANK CI.OSURE REPORT .
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General descripticn of the clesure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -9 -




4

"M @), Description of tr‘xcavation itself. Inclu he tank and excavation
2% depth, -a log of the stratigraphic units encoun ered within the
 excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
.. pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
_19qations"ofistained,or;Qdor—beating;soi}"ﬁgpd;descriptions of any’

observed- free product or sheen; ~ - i UETUTA e e - :

n
-

IR

{j Datailed description of sampling methodsi” i.e. backhoe bucket, drive

-4 'sampler,: bailer, bottle(s),’sleeves . - 'z .
e) Deééription of any remediai meaSurqéncondﬁéted at the time of tank
) remgval; o :

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.
Inciude a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; _ R

g) Chain of-custody records}

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;
i)} Copies of "TSDF to Generator™ Manifests for all hazardous wastes
"~ haunled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etct); and
A .
4) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume:and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

vaw AJGIGR - 10
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&-Regional Board Sta

ecommendations

}rellmlnary UST Site Investigations

.. 'rE

TABLE #2

COMHENDED HIHIHUH VERIFICATION RNALYSES FOR
*..-.. UNDERGROUND TANE LEAKS

ggghOCARaon LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Léaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesél, Jet f%el and
Kercseae

Fuel /fHeating 0Oil
Chlorinated Solvents
Nen-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used Oil

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

SOIL ANALYSIS I

TPH G chxn(soao)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or B240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND "BTX&E 8260

------ Optional----——-
TEL DES-LUFT
EDB DHES-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL EC 8010 or 8240
BTI&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND ETX&E 8260
TPE D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TFH END BTX&E 8260
0&G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 2020 or 8240
CL KHC EQ10 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Fb,

" . WATER ANALYSIS

I s
-

GCFID (5030)

‘TPH G
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E €02, 624 or
8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E €02 or 624
TOTAL LE2ZD AR
TEL DHES-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
- 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXE&E 602, 624 or
2260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTALE 602 or 624
CL BC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 802 or 624
TFPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
OL&G EE20 B & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
- 8260
CL EC 601 or 624
Zn, NHi

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PRA
CREQOSOQTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREQSQTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990

10 August 1990
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rrivReEyional Board Staff .:ommendations- . 10 August 1990
preliminary UST Site Investigations :

. EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: WINIMOM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS '

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually bein developed and as methods are accepted ﬁy‘
- gpa or DHS, they also can be used. = - ' ' o : T B

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommendé that the 500 series for volatile organics

be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better. . :

1. APPROPRIATE. STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to pe used for all

analyses on Table #£2. TFor instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered. o

4., To ARVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, penzene~free solvents are to be used.

5, TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCRREONS {TFH) as gasoline (G} and diesel (D) ranges (volatile

and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with

a fused capillary column and prepared by EFA method 5030 {purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferxed to packed columns;
a packed‘*column may be used as a nfirst cut® with "dirty” samples or once the
hydrocarbons have bveen charzcterized and proper OR/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LERD (TEL)- analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the

determination is made that the total lezd concentration is geogenic {naturally
- occurring).

7. CHLORINATED EYDROCARBONRS (CL EC) AND BENZ'-ENE, TOLUERE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZE'NE
(BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

§. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be

present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for 0 & G it

proper standards are used., Standard Methods' 17th Edition, 1989, Dhas
changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIKITS are influenced DbY matrix

problems and ljaboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
guantitation Reporting Limits:

i .
S01L PPM WATER_FPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPHE D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0 & G 50.0 5,000.0




W .
.'T{'s,i@egional Board Sta ecommendations . 10 August 1990
. prejiminary UST Site InVestigations ,

ir

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical ouantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuél
in soils.  The:Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting T.imits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE : - _ MODIFIED PROTOCOL

< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) . < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) ] < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,

an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets. ) : ' '

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
‘including temperature, suitable container type, air Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets

are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed. -

~.11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unkrown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
" Recognizing that these mixtures may be ‘contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. AL
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information

is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram{s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature progranm
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline stahdard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chronatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiaxy butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolinés to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). ' MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
wvill be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for variocus purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked cut. If you have any gquestions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.




There may | ﬁe X 55 funds remain ing in the Site' Account af the compleucn of !hw pro_;ect. B
-Thg_PAYOR (person or, ‘company. that issues the check). will use this form to predesignate,

other party. 10 “receive any funds refunded at the compleu u of zhzs prOJBC!. In the absence
g f thzs farm, the PAYOR wdl receive Ihe refund. - :

SITE INFORMATION-”'

: Site_ ID Number

(if known)
| Chevrén Service Station SS# 9-3322
~ . Neme of Site -
7225 Banq;oft Ave. .
) Street Address
. 3 _
- : Dakland, CA. 94605

City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person OL bus:.ness to receive Eny
refund due-at the completion-of all deposit/refund projects: -

Chevron USA Preducts Company, e/o Mr. Jim Lewin

Nzme

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, Building "L", Room #1084
Street Address

San Ramon, Cazlifornia 94583-0804
City, State & 2ip Code

sl

Siemature Cf Payor " Date

-
!

Jean Castro ¢/o Roherz H. Lee & Asccciates ROBERT H. LEE & LSSOCIATES

Wame cf Fzyor | - Company Neme cof Faycr
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Prorectmn

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250 :
Alameda CA 94502-6577 | )
Phone#(510) 567-6700

e8I S e p IR




%

ACORD

7. Box 907

.

A

Matsen Insurance Brokers
100 Stony Point Road Ste.l60

. .ta Rosa, CA 95402

\N

DATE (MH/DOPN ]
04/03/96

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY

AGeneral Star Indemnity Company

INSURED

Gettier—Ryan,

Inc.

6747 ‘Sierra Court, Suite J
Dubklin, CA 94568

COMPANY

BGeneral Accident Insurance Co.

COMPANY

CCalifornia Compensation Insurance Co

COMPANY

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOY

DAetna Casualty & Surety Company

WVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

& TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ':JOA"T'?“MEETEE?(‘,’(T ng:’?;lﬁﬁ)gg}\‘%hl LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY I¥YG321584B 04/01/96 |04 /01 /97 |ceneraLAcerecaTE 33,000,000
X lCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY . PROCUCTS-cOMP/OPAGG(|s3 , 000, DOO
ﬂcuws MADEI:‘ OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |53 , 000, 000
| [PWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT] EACH OCCURRENCE s3,000, 000
X BI/PD Ded:5, 000 FIRE DAMAGE (Any ans tire)|s5 0 , 000
MED EXP {Any one person) [$
B | automoBILE LIABILITY BA0159495 04/01/96 |04/01/97 COMEINED SINGLE LT |51 . 000 , 000
| 24 | any auTO ! e
|| ALLOWNED ALTOS BOGILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS |[Per persanl
__| HIRED &UTOS 80DILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
— PRUPERTY DAMAGE 8
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO GNLY-EA ACCIDENT 8
ANY AUTD OTHER TRAN AUTO ONLY; |
- EACH AGCIDENT |3
AGGREGATE |$
| EXCESS LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE $
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM s
C | wORKERS COMPENSATION AND Woec4137177 04/01/96 |04/01/97 |X ISTATUTDHY LIMITS [ b
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT s1,000,000
;Eg&ﬂgﬂ";'ggggé,n“ H INGL piseasg-poLicy vt 11 , 000,000
OFFICERS ARE: X | ExcL DISEASE-EACH EMPLOvEE[s] , 000, 000
D |otvEr  Leased, 172254145659 04/01/96:04/01/97|$100,000. -~ 90% A/C
Hired or Rented $1,000 Deductible.
Equipment

RE:

DESCRIPTION OF OPEFIkTIO.NSfLOCATI_ONSIVEHICLES{SFE.CIAL ITEMS
All California Operations of the Named Insured

Environmental
80 Swan,
Cakland, CA

#515263 /M1 5246

County of Alameda Dept. of

Health

Room 200
94621

SHOULD ANYOF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
30 _OAYS WRITTENNOTIGE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURETO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALLIMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABELITY
OF ANY KIND UPQN THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OA REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHO
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License Number: 220783

GETTLER RYAN ING
8747 SIERRA COURT 8TE. J
DUBLIN, CA 04568

e State of Caofftornia
em CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
ACTIVE UCENSE

== 207493
‘w=i= GETTLER RYAN INC

"™CORP

twat B HAZ C61/D40 A C57

\ W 0 5/31 /57

CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
9325 OOETHE ROAD, SACRAMENTO, CALFORNIA

MAILING ADDRESS: P8, B0 25000
SACRAMENTO, CAUFCAMNA BbE324
11916/255.3%00
1/800/321.CSLB
Ablomaied Phoda Syclem
Entity: CORP
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STATE OF CALFORMIA
STATE AND. CONSUMER Sms Aosicy COVTBACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

) P‘umm-rb to the Isions. of Sechou 70;&3‘;0{ the’ Bmmess and Professions . Cude :
- theRegistrar:of Contractors.doss:hereby vertify that.the following qualifying persons ™
has smcessflﬂ.ly cnmp{eted th.e bam&mxs mhstanges removaF and rmﬂdjafachm

of
o’-:’ el W
mosra o - 229 - Qualifier JEFFREY MAURICE RYAR
ie L]t':-é‘ns_e No . 220793 - T
T - L__' Y n.'rhf-ual.mm. ﬁmm ebt’n:
- i - ‘HE;s!!u Lif- C:ﬂr‘ﬂﬁr iy

translerable; and shdl'bcnmnud futhe i
Hrgu!rar upen dermod when 5 ' ]
ed, or invalidazed for amy reason. = AR

n

e P EETET E T

-ﬁrgﬁtlwafcmhm-r:_ I - 15136 (7/59)




Named Insured: ‘
Gettler- - ,
. POLICY. NUMBER: I%G-SZ?TS:SE. & GeoStrategies, Inc. @ _overcinL ceneraL LinBILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS (FORM B)

1

This endorsement- modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

- -

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

County of Alameda, Its Officers,
Agents and Employees

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(If no entry appears above, information irequired to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section Il) is amended to incl
. Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising ou

ude as an insured the person or organization shown in the
t of "*your work'" for that insured by of for you.

Copyright° Insurance §_erViCES Ofﬁce. ]I‘IC.. 198"“'

CG 20101185




‘: License Number

‘g\m CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

Emiity
220793 CORP

1 Name/Mamestyls .

GETTLER RYAN INC

Classitication|y)

B HAZ Cc61/D40 A, Cs7
‘ Explration Baty

05731793






